#### **AGENDA ITEM 11**

# CITY OF OAK RIDGE KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS

### **ORDINANCE 41-16**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE, TEXAS, AMENDING THE BUDGET OF THE CITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2015 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2016, BY INCREASING THE BUDGET CATEGORIES FOR THE FORMATION OF A POLICE DEPARTMENT. THIS WILL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO CONSTRUCTION, OFFICE SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDGE, TEXAS, THAT:

#### **SECTION I.**

The City Council of the City of Oak Ridge, Texas ("City Council"), adopted a budget for the fiscal year October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016, providing for expenditures necessary for the good of the City of Oak Ridge, Texas ("City").

#### **SECTION II.**

The City Council has determined that the safety of the citizens of Oak Ridge merits the need and presents a grave public necessity for the amendment of the current budget to authorize the formation of a City of Oak Ridge Police Department.

#### **SECTION III.**

The City Council further desires to amend the budget to increase the budgeted funds for the formation of a Police Department.

#### **SECTION IV.**

The amended budget is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and is hereby adopted.

## AGENDA ITEM 11

## **SECTION V.**

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and approval, and it is so ordained.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAK RIDG TEXAS, THIS 23rd DAY OF MAY, 2016.	E
Al Rudin, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Donna Sprague, City Secretary	